816HIBCC (004010HIBCC) 1 August 4, 2001
Health Industry Business Communications Council -
eBusiness Committee
816 Organizational Relationships
Functional Group ID=OR
Introduction:
This Draft Standard for Trial Use contains the format and establishes the data contents of the Organizational
Relationships Transaction Set (816) for use within the context of an Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) environment.

59), S = integer seconds (00-59) and DD = decimal seconds; decimal seconds
are expressed as follows: D = tenths (0-9) and DD = hundredths (00-99)
BHT06 640 Transaction Type Code O ID 2/2
Code specifying the type of transaction
 62 Preaward Notification
 63 Postaward Notification
 65 Award Notification
 DG Response
A reply to an inquiry
 ML Membership List
816HIBCC (004010HIBCC) 5 August 4, 2001
 RQ Request
 U5 Update
816HIBCC (004010HIBCC) 6 August 4, 2001
Segment: REF Reference Identification
Position: 035
Loop:
Level: Heading
Usage: Optional
Max Use: 12
Purpose: To specify identifying information
Syntax Notes: 1 At least one of REF02 or REF03 is required.
2 If either C04003 or C04004 is present, then the other is required.
3 If either C04005 or C04006 is present, then the other is required.
Semantic Notes: 1 REF04 contains data relating to the value cited in REF02.
Comments:
Data Element Summary
Ref. Data
Des. Element Name Attributes
M REF01 128 Reference Identification Qualifier M ID 2/3
Code qualifying the Reference Identification
 BC Buyer's Contract Number
 CT Contract Number
REF02 127 Reference Identification X AN 1/30
Reference information as defined for a particular Transaction Set or as
specified by the Reference Identification Qualifier
X REF03 352 Description X AN 1/80
A free-form description to clarify the related data elements and their content
X REF04 C040 Reference Identifier O
To identify one or more reference numbers or identification numbers as
specified by the Reference Qualifier
X C04001 128 Reference Identification Qualifier M ID 2/3
Code qualifying the Reference Identification
X C04002 127 Reference Identification M AN 1/30
Reference information as defined for a particular Transaction Set or as
specified by the Reference Identification Qualifier
X C04003 128 Reference Identification Qualifier X ID 2/3
Code qualifying the Reference Identification
X C04004 127 Reference Identification X AN 1/30
Reference information as defined for a particular Transaction Set or as
specified by the Reference Identification Qualifier
X C04005 128 Reference Identification Qualifier X ID 2/3
Code qualifying the Reference Identification
X C04006 127 Reference Identification X AN 1/30
Reference information as defined for a particular Transaction Set or as
specified by the Reference Identification Qualifier
816HIBCC (004010HIBCC) 7 August 4, 2001
Segment: N1 Name
Position: 040
Loop: N1        Mandatory
Level: Heading
Usage: Mandatory
Max Use: 1
Purpose: To identify a party by type of organization, name, and code
Syntax Notes: 1 At least one of N102 or N103 is required.
2 If either N103 or N104 is present, then the other is required.
Semantic Notes:
Comments: 1 This segment, used alone, provides the most efficient method of providing
organizational identification. To obtain this efficiency the "ID Code" (N104) must
provide a key to the table maintained by the transaction processing party.
2 N105 and N106 further define the type of entity in N101.
Data Element Summary
Ref. Data

 V Respond
A reply or answer
M ASI02 875 Maintenance Type Code M ID 3/3
Code identifying the specific type of item maintenance
 001 Change
 002 Delete
 003 Add Full Item Detail
 007 Purchase Eligibility
 008 Verified
 009 Not Verified
 024 Cancellation or Termination
 050 Original
X ASI03 641 Status Reason Code O ID 3/3
Code indicating the status reason
816HIBCC (004010HIBCC) 22 August 4, 2001
Segment: SE Transaction Set Trailer
Position: 110
Loop:
Level: Detail
Usage: Mandatory
Max Use: 1
Purpose: To indicate the end of the transaction set and provide the count of the transmitted
segments (including the beginning (ST) and ending (SE) segments)
Syntax Notes:
Semantic Notes:
Comments: 1 SE is the last segment of each transaction set.
Data Element Summary
Ref. Data
Des. Element Name Attributes
M SE01 96 Number of Included Segments M N0 1/10
Total number of segments included in a transaction set including ST and SE
segments
M SE02 329 Transaction Set Control Number M AN 4/9
Identifying control number that must be unique within the transaction set
functional group assigned by the originator for a transaction set